
August 2006  By Stevie Hughes, stevie1302@aol.com 
ALL MALONEY FAMILIES IN GREENE COUNTY, TN 
 (and  variations including “MALONY” and ‘MELONY”) 
1830 CENSUS: 
 
PAGE 166:  This location is the Town of Greeneville where Robert is a tailor: 
Robert Maloney Esquire: Males:    Females: 
    0 age 0-5   2 age 0-5 Emeline 1825 + 
         Mariah b. 1828 
(Valentine, b.c. 1823)  1 = age 5-10   1 age 5-10 Catherine 1820 
(William D., died age 18) 1 = age 10-15   1 age 10-15 Jane b. 1817 
(probably apprentices) 3 = age 15-20   1 age 15-20 Nancy b. 1812 
(John, b.c. 1807)  1 = age 20-30    
    1 = age 40-50,   1 age 40-50, 
    (Robert Maloney,           (Catherine Cooper Maloney, 
     b. 1784 d. 6-16-1848)           b. 3-2-1788; d. 11-15-1862) 
 
PAGE 176:  This location is probably the Warrensburg area of Greene Co, where Hugh 
is a large landowner: 
Hugh Maloney Esquire: Males:    Females: 
William Conway,   2 = 15-20   none 
b. 7-13-1813; d. 1-5-1882    (Hugh and 2nd, wife, Polly Easterly 
 Thomas Fleming,      filed for divorce in 1822. Daughter, 
b. 1-3-1815; d.7-22-1841 1 = age 40-50,  Mary Jane b. 1816 in Cooper HH.) 

(Hugh Maloney, b. 1781/82; d. 10-8-1840).  
 
PAGE 218:  Living next door is Jotham Brown.  This area is in the Cross Anchor area 
about 3-5 miles due north of the town of Greeneville: 
William Maloney:  Males:    Females: 
1 is John Q. b. 8-4-1826 2 = 0-5 
1 is Elbert S., b.c. 1828 
1 is Wm A. b. 6-22- 1821(?)  2 = 5-10 
1 is James M., b. 7-2-1823    
Probably, William b.c. 1795? 1 = 30-40   1 = 20-30 probably Lydia 
OR is he William??  1 = 70-80 (SEE 1840 HOUSEHOLD OF ROBERT) 
IT IS UNCERTAIN WHO IN THIS HOUSEHOLD IS WILLIAM MALONEY??   
HE COULD BE THE MAN, AGE 30-40, AND IF SO, HE IS WILLIAM 
MALONEY AND, LYDIA COOPER MALONEY. THE ELDERLY MALE, AGE 
70-80, IS THE FATHER, JOHN MALONEY SR. (LYDIA COOPER MALONEY’S 
FATHER, CHRISTOPHER COOPER, DIED BEFORE THE 1830 CENSUS.)  ON 
THE OTHER HAND, THE HEAD OF THE HOUSEHOLD, COULD BE THE 
MAN, AGE 70-80, WHO IS WILLIAM MALONEY??? (SEE 1830 CENSUS PAGE 
219 WHERE JOHN “OF WILLIAM”? IS ENUMERATED.)  NOTE ON 8-7-1828, 
JOHN MALONEY “SENIOR” MARRIED REBECCA KINNEY.  THERE IS NO 
ELDERLY WOMAN IN THIS 1830 HOUSEHOLD???



PAGE 2:  1830 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
PAGE 219:  Living 2 households from Christopher Cooper (Jr).  This area is near the 
Cross Anchor area, about 3 miles due north of the town of Greeneville: 
John Maloney “of WILLIAM”:  Males:   Females: 
     1 = AGE 20-30 1 = AGE 20-30 
THIS COUPLE IS UNIDENTIFIED.  NO MARRIAGE RECORD SHORTLY 
BEFORE 1830 CENSUS.  THE ANNOTATION “OF WILLIAM” IS DIFFICULT 
TO READ. IT IS VERY POSSIBLE THE SURNAME IS “MALONE”???
(A John “Malone” married Patsy Edmunds on 7-9-1829, John Hardin JP??; 
A John “Melone” married Tempy Weems 1-21-1830, Eliakim Cox bondsman???) 
 
 
PAGE 215: UNDER THE SPELLING OF “MELONY”: 
John Melony:   Males:   Females: 
Samuel, b. 3-30-1829  1 = age 0-5  1 = 0-5 UNIDENTIFIED 
Thomas Justice, b.c. 1822, 2 = 5-9 
and Hugh, b.c. 1823 

     1 = 20-30  UNIDENTIFIED 
    1 = 30-40,  1 = 30-40, 
    (John Maloney JR., (Jennie Samples Maloney) 
    born c. 1791, died after 

1860 in Sullivan Co, MO) 
JOHN MALONEY “JUNIOR” MARRIED JENNY SAMPLES 12-6-1821, BOND 
BY THOMAS JUSTIS. 

 
1840 CENSUS  GREENE CO.: 
PAGE 35: This location is the Town of Greeneville. 
John Maloney:   Males:   Females: 
                 2 = 0-5 Susan b.c. 1839 + 
                 Elizabeth b.c. 1837 
        2 = 5-10  Catherine b. 1834 
         Martha A. b.c. 1832 
All of these young males are  1 = age 15-20 
“borders” in the hotel operated 4 = age 20-30 
by John Maloney, son of  3 = age 30-40,  1 = age 30-40, 
Robert Maloney)   (1 is John Maloney, (Ellen Wright Maloney) 
       b.c. 1807)  (married 5-19-1831) 
 
THIS IS JOHN MALONEY (BORN 1807), SON OF ROBERT AND CATHERINE 
COOPER MALONEY.  JOHN OPERATES THE HOTEL IN THE TOWN OF 
GREENEVILLE.  THE OTHER MEN ENUMERATED IN HIS HOUSEHOLD 
ARE NO DOUBT “BOARDERS” IN THE HOTEL. 
 
 



PAGE 3:  1840 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
PAGE 40: Members of the David Brown Family are on this page.  This location is 

in or near the Cross Anchor area of northern Greene County. 
John Maloney:   Males:   Females:  
Twins, William  C. b. 11-8-1838  2 = age 0-5   
 and Joseph B.             1 = age 5-10 Sarah, b. 5-22-1832 
Samuel, b.3-30-1829   1 = age 10-15  1 = 10-15  UNIDENTIFIED 
Thomas Justice b.c. 1822 +  2 = age 15-20   
Hugh, b.c. 1823      1 = 30-40, 
     1 = age 40-50,  (Jennie Samples Maloney, 
     (John Maloney, Jr. dies MO c. 1843-49) 

 born c. 1791, dies MO after 1860.) 
HE IS JOHN MALONEY JUNIOR.  BY 1843, THE FAMILY MIGRATES TO 
SULLIVAN COUNTY, MISSOURI, WHERE JOHN JR. AND HIS CHILDREN 
ARE ENUMERATED IN THE 1850 CENSUS. 
 
PAGE 46: This area is in or near the Cross Anchor Area.  Robert Maloney has retired 
from the tailor shop and now lives on his farm.  The location may have been adjacent to 
the Cross Anchor Church on Baileyton Road.  In 1841, Robert deeded 2 ½ acres of land 
for the Church and Cemetery. 
Robert Maloney:   Males:   Females: 
Robert Dixon, b. 5-1-1831,  1 = age 5-10  Dau., Mariah, b. 3-5-1828 
d. 4-24-1906 (Oak Grove Cem.)    is “missed” in this census. 
William D., died at age 18  1 = 10-15 
Valentine Sevier, b.c. 1823,  1 = age 15-20  1 = 15-20 Emeline b. 1825 
died after 1880, burial unknown)    1 = 20-30 Catherine b. 1820 
     1 = 50-60,  1 = 50-60, 
    (Robert Maloney b. 1784, (Catherine Cooper Maloney, 
       d. 6-16-1848, buried  b. 3-2-1788; d. 11-15-1862,  
    Cross Anchor)   burial unknown) 

1 = age 80-90, 
  (The aged man appears to be Robert’s father, John Maloney SR.???) 
 
PAGE 56: This area is somewhere near Hardin’s Chapel or Cross Anchor, 3-5 miles 
  North of Greeneville.  Living 3 households from William Maloney 
  is Eliakim Cox, son of Matthew Cox (buried Kidwell’s Cemetery). 
William Maloney:   Males:   Females: 
Thomas B., b.c. 1837   1 = age 0-5  1 = 0-5  Nancy, b.6-23-1835 
        2 = 5-10  one is Elizabeth J., 
John Q, b.1826 + Elbert b.c. 1828 2 = age 10-15  b.c. 1832; d. 1-21-1908 MO 
William A., b. 6-22-1821??  1 = age 15-20  The 2nd is UNIDENTIFIED. 
(William’s YOB is wrong)     1 = 30-40, 
Wm Sr. married Lydia 3-23-1822 1 = age 40-50,  (Lydia Cooper Maloney) 
The oldest son, James M., b. 7-2-1823; d. 5-20-1896 buried Albany Cemetery, is 
apparently not in the 1840 HH. (William Maloney, born c. 1795) 



PAGE 4:  1840 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
PAGE 82: This area is the Warrensburg community. 
Hugh Maloney:   Males:   Females: 
        1 = 15-20 Mary Jane. b. 1816 
William Conway, b. 7-13-1813; 2 = age 20-30,           married John J. FOSTER on    
d. 1-5-1882, buried Maloney Cemetery   3-13-1841.  She died in MO 
in Warrensburg.      8-5-1910 (Harrison County) 
Thomas Fleming. b. 1-3-1815;  
d. 7-22-1841, buried Cross Anchor. 1 = age 50-60, 
     (Hugh Maloney, b. 1781/2, d. 10-8-1840 
      buried Cross Anchor) 
 
1850 CENSUS GREENE CO.: 
 
Page 140 HH # 38  This location is in the town of Greeneville.  

JOHN MALONEY,  43 “INNKEEPER” (SON OF ROBERT) 
Ellen 47 Ellen Wright married John Maloney 5-19-1831 
Martha A. 18 married Joseph W. Chockley 12-21-1854 
Catherine 16 married Lorenzo D. Yost 12-21-1854 
Elizabeth 13 b. 1837; married William A. Godfrey 11-2-1862; d. 1895 
  buried Oak Grove Cemetery 
Susan 11 married J. C. Brumley 9-5-1861 
Emma 8 b. 1842; married Paul G. Rosenblatt 10-19-1859 (Washing- 
  ton County) d. 1920, buried Oak Grove Cemetery  
Laura 6 married John N. Stevens 11-2-1862 

 
Page 171 HH # 484 This location is in the NW part of the County in or 

 near Mosheim/Midway/Couches Gap/Albany areas. 
  WILLIAM A. MALONEY, 29 “FARMER”  (SON OF WILLIAM) 
  Nancy 23 Nancy Keller married William Maloney 12-15-1843 
 Eliza J. 5 b. 1-25-1844; m. Newton Hartman 10-21-1865; died 
   1-5-1894; buried Midway CP Church.  
  James 4 James S., b. 8-5-1847; died 6-16-1925, buried Oak Grove. 
  John 2  apparently died in childhood before 1850. 
  Rebecca M. 4 months.  No marriage found in Burgner Marriages.   
 
Page 171 HH #485  
  JAMES MALONEY, 27 “CARPENTER” (SON OF WILLIAM) 
  Nancy 24 Mary Armitage married James Maloney 7-27-1848, bond  
    By JAMES BROWN (SON OF JOTHAM BROWN JR) 

  This is the ONLY marriage in the Burgner Book for a 
  JAMES Maloney/Malony/Meloney/Melony. 
No children in household; Elizabeth Redenhour and David P. Ripley 

 (REFER TO THE ARTICLE IN THE BOOK, HISTORIC GREENE CO. 
 AND ITS PEOPLE, PAGE 162, JAMES M. AND MARY MALONEY) 



PAGE 5: 1850 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
Page 173 HH #516 This area would be in or near Cross Anchor 
  CATHERINE MALONEY, 62 Born VA     (WIDOW OF ROBERT) 
  “Vaul” (Valentine Sevier)  27  Married Amanda Sara Bowers 6-16-1854. 
      Died after 1880 census.  No burial found. 
  “Maria” (Mariah)  21  B. 3-5-1828; M. Walter C. Willis 7-5-1854. 
      Died 1-24-1903; buried Oak Grove Cem. 
  Robert (Robert Dixon)  17 B. 5-1-1831.  See 1900 Census. Robert 
      died 4-24-1906; buried Oak Grove Cem. 
 
Page 185 HH# 698 This location not known 
  WILLIAM MALONEY 51, Born VA; “TENANT” 
  Lydia 49, born VA (Lydia Cooper married William Maloney 3-23-1822) 
  Elizabeth J. 18 .  Married James B. Pardue 1-17-1856 Obion Co. TN; 
        Died after 1888, probably in Missouri.      
  John 24, “Carpenter”  John Q. Maloney, b. August 1826;  Married 
       Nancy Jones 6-25-1860; M#2  Mary E. Jones 1-31-1866. 
       Died after 1900 census. 
  Nancy A. 15    Born 6-23-1835.  Married John C. Blackshear 3-1-1859 
       in Obion Co. TN.  Died 1-21-1908 Stoddard Co., MO. 
  Thomas 13    Married C. Tennessee surname unknown about 1860 in 
       Obion Co TN.  Died before  August 1867. 

THIS FAMILY  MIGRATES TO OBION COUNTY BEFORE 1856 
AND APPEARS IN THE 1860 CENSUS UNDER “MELONEY”.

 
Page 312 HH # 299 (location not known) 
  NORMAN MALONEY 51, Born CT; “FARMER” 
  Olive, 33 born NC 
  Malissa 25 
  James 16, born AL 
  Elizabeth 14 
  Theny 11 
  Tempy 9, born TN 
  THIS FAMILY IS NOT IN GREENE CO. IN 1840; AND LEAVES 

BEFORE THE 1860 CENSUS. 
   
Page 327 HH #497 This area would be the Warrensburg area 
  WILLIAM C. MALONEY 36 (SON OF HUGH) 
  Louisa 29 (Louisa Cureton married William Conway Maloney ) 
  Susannah 9 b. 12-23-1840; d. 8-18-1864 buried Maloney Cem. 
  Hugh 6  b. 6-6-1842; d. 9-7-1902 buried Maloney Cem. 
  Sarah 5 b. 10-27-1844; married Joel Johnson; d. 12-24-1867 
    Buried Maloney Cem.  
  Thomas 3 b. 12-6-1846; Moved to TX. Died 3-17-1904 in UT. 
  “Hurily”  Hundley, b. 2-25-1849; moved to OR where he died. 



PAGE 6 
 
1860 CENSUS GREENE CO.: 
 
Page 17 WARRENSBURG 
  WILLIAM C. MALONEY 47 (SON OF HUGH) 
  Louisa 40 
  Susannah 19; Hugh 18; Sally 15; Thomas 13; Hundley 12; Richard M. 10; 
  William 8; Nannie 6; John 4; Louisa 4 months 
  FOR OLDER CHILDREN, REFER TO 1850 CENSUS.  YOUNGER 
  CHILDREN: 

Richard Marion, b. 3-23-1851; died unmarried 4-23-1894. Buried 
  Maloney Cemetery. 
  William C., b. 3-23-1853; died 5-28-1865 buried Maloney Cemetery 
  Nancy “Nannie”, b. 3-23-1855; married J. H. Herring; D. 1-5-1883, 
  Buried Maloney Cemetery. 
  John Alexander, b. 10-8-1857; married Alice Smith; M#2 Della 
  Lotspeich; Died 8-30-1895.  Buried Maloney Cemetery. 
  Emma Louise, b. 3-18-1860; died 4-24-1880 unmarried. Buried 
  Maloney Cemetery. 
 
Page 24 GUSTAVOS  6th CIVIL DISTRICT 
  WILLIAM MALONEY 35  (SON OF WILLIAM + LYDIA) 
  Nancy 33 (Nancy Keller married William Maloney 12-15-1843) 
  Elizabeth J. 15; James 13; Rebecca M. 10; William A. 7; Samuel J. 4;  

Sarah J. 2 
  FOR OLDER CHILDREN, REFER TO 1850 CENSUS.  YOUNGER 
  CHILDREN: 
  William Alexander, b. 9-28-1852; died 7-14-1934 Washington Co, TN. 
  Samuel J., b. 8-19-1855; married Ricina Harmon; d. May 1926; buried 
  Midway CP Church. 
  Sarah J., no further information available. 
 
Page 27 COUCHES GAP 7TH CIVIL DISTRICT; HOUSEHOLD #1536
  (Area is about 6-7 miles from Albany and NE of Bull’s Gap/  

Mosheim/Midway) 
  JAMES M. MALONEY 38 “MERCHANT” (SON OF WM + LYDIA) 
  Mary 31 (Mary Armitage married James Maloney on 7-27-1848) 
  Elbert 12  His age is wrong; he is not in the 1850 household.  Elbert is 
    age 20 in 1870. Not in 1880 Greene Co. or thereafter.  

John 7  John Holtsinger, b. 12-15-1853; married Pheoba Ann 
  Jones; d. 4-4-1911; buried Albany Cemetery. 
Also in household are:

  JOHN MALONEY 34 “MERCHANT” (SON OF WM + LYDIA)
  Nancy 18 (Nancy Jones married John Maloney “of William”
    on 6-25-1860.  See JONES in HH 1539 + 1528.)



PAGE 7 
 
1860 CENSUS GREENE CO.: 
 
PAGE 27; HOUSEHOLD OF JAMES M. MALONEY, CONTINUED: 
 
  IN HOUSEHOLD #1539 IS JOSEPH JONES, AGE 50, AND HIS 
  FAMILY.  ALSO IN HIS HOUSEHOLD IS THOMAS COOPER, 

 AGE 50. THOMAS COOPER IS BELIEVED TO BE THE SON OF  
JOHN COOPER, BROTHER TO CHRISTOPHER COOPER  
SENIOR.CHRISTOPHER COOPER JUNIOR MARRIED JANE  
MALONEY, BORN 4-4-1793.  JANE MALONEY COOPER IS  
SISTER TO ROBERT MALONEY, HUGH MALONEY, JOHN  
MALONEY JR. AND WILLIAM MALONEY.

 
  IN HOUSEHOLD #1528 IS ELLIOTT JONES, AGE 37  
  (B. 3-25-1823; D. 7-9-1884, BURIED ALBANY CEMETERY) 

 
  BECAUSE JOHN MALONEY “SON OF WILLIAM” IS IN THE 
  1860 HOUSEHOLD OF JAMES M. MALONEY, THIS PRETTY 
  MUCH CONFIRMS JAMES M. IS A SON OF WM. AND LYDIA. 
 
Page 38 TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
  ROBERT MALONEY 29 “CARPENTER” (SON OF ROBERT) 
  CATHERINE MALONEY 72, B. VA (WIDOW OF ROBERT)  
  VALENTINE MALONEY 36 “TAILOR”  (SON OF ROBERT) 
  Sarah 23  (Sarah Amanda Bowers married Valentine Maloney 

  on 6-16-1854.)  
William F. 4; May not have married.  Lived in Greene Co until 1900. 
  After 1900, no further information is available. 
 Robert 1 month.  Robert J., b. 5-18-1860; d. 5-25-1866 buried 
  Old Harmony Cemetery.      

 
Page 40 TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
  JOHN MALONEY 53 “HOTEL KEEPER” (SON OF ROBERT) 
  Ellen 51 (Ellen Wright married John Maloney on 5-19-1831) 
  Elizabeth 22; Susan 21; Laura 16; Emma (Maloney) Rosenblatt (no age) 
  REFER TO 1850 CENSUS FOR STATISTICS. 
 
   1870 CENSUS GREENE CO.: 
 
Page 112 WARRENSBURG 
  WILLIAM MALONEY 57 (WILLIAM CONWAY, SON OF HUGH) 
  Louisa C. 50; Hugh 29; Nannie W. 16; John F. 12; Emma G. (Louisa) 10;  
  “Hanley” (Hundley) 21 “soldier; Laura F. 17, born AL (wife of Hundley) 
  REFER TO 1850 CENSUS FOR STATISTICS. 



PAGE 8: 1870 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
Page 135 TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
  VALENTINE MALONEY 47 “COUNTY CLERK” (SON OF  
  Sarah 34; William 14—SEE 1860 CENSUS      ROBERT) 
  Franklin 3; “Frank” is in the 1880 household.  No longer in 
  Greene County by 1900. 
  Emma 1.  Mary “A”., age 11, is in the 1880 household. 
  
Page 136 TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
  ROBERT MALONEY 39 “CARPENTER” (HE IS ROBERT DIXON, 
  (Unmarried at this time and lives with sister)            SON OF ROBERT) 
  Robert Dixon Maloney, b. 5-1-1831; marries 12-2-1875 to 
  Mary L. Williamson.  Dies 4-24-1906.  Buried Oak Grove Cem. 
 
Page 142 TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
  JOHN MALONEY 63  (SON OF ROBERT) 
  Ellen 61;  No children in household. 
  JOHN MALONEY DIES BEFORE 1880.  HIS WIDOW, 
  ELLEN IS IN THE 1880 CENSUS.  ELLEN WRIGHT MALONEY 
  DIES IN GREENEVILLE ON 3-10-1882.  THEIR BURIAL 
  PLACE HAS NOT BEEN LOCATED.  THEY MAY BE 
  BURIED IN UNMARKED GRAVES AT OLD HARMONEY? 
  OAK GROVE CEMETERY WAS CHARTERED IN 1883.   
 
Page 154 CIVIL DISTRICT 12 CROSS ANCHOR 
  JAMES MALONY 24 “DRY GOODS MERCHANT” (SON OF 
  Hannah 18; no children in household   WILLIAM A. and 
       GRANDSON OF WM + LYDIA) 
  James S. Maloney married Hannah Gass Kidwell.  Their marriage 
  date in the family Bible is 3-27-1870. 
 
Page 205 CIVIL DISTRICT 23 (COUCHES GAP AREA; SEE 1860) 
  JOHN “Q” MALONY 44 (SON OF WILLIAM+LYDIA) 
  Mary E. 30 (Mary E. Jones married John “F” Maloney 1-31-1866) 
  Susan G. 8; Ida J. 3; Cora M. 1; Nancy Crumly 16 
  (REFER TO 1860:  JOHN MALONEY “ OF WILLIAM” MARRIED  
  NANCY JONES 6-25-1860; IT APPEARS NANCY DIED AFTER  

THE BIRTH OF THEIR DAUGHTER, SUSAN, (BORN C. 1862).  
 ON 1-31-1866, JOHN “F.”? MALONEY MARRIED MARY E. 
 JONES, BOND BY VALENTINE MALONEY (SON OF ROBERT  
AND CATHERINE COOPER MALONEY).  Nancy CRUMLY in 
the household is a cousin of Catherine Cooper Maloney. 

  John Q. Maloney:  b. 8-4-1826; d. 10-21-1904; Mary Emma Jones 
Maloney, b. 11-18-1838; d. 9-19-1911.  Both buried Carter’s Chapel 
Cemetery.  



PAGE 9: 1870 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
Page 205 CIVIL DISTRICT 23 (COUCHES GAP AREA; SEE 1860) 
  JAMES MALONY, 42 “MERCHANT” (HE IS JAMES MADISON, 
    (household# 33)    SON OF Wm + LYDIA) 
  Mary 44; Elbert 20; John 10 (he is John H. should be age 17, born 1853); 

REFER TO THE 1860 CENSUS FOR STATISTICS ON OLDER 
CHILDREN. 
 Laura 9; b. 1861; d. 1892, w/o John W. Allen, buried 
  Albany Cemetery.  
George 6;  b. 9-4-1864; d. 11-8-1909; married Maltila “Tilda” 
  Myers; buried Albany Cemetery. 
Fanny 55 b. 1817; d. 9-21-1892, “age 75”; buried Albany Cem. 
 Fanny is the family slave who “refused” to  leave the family after 
 emancipation.  

(In household #34 is the Family of Elliott Jones (age 47); See 1860Elliott Jones, b. 3-25-
1823; d. 7-9-1884; buried Albany Cem.)    
  
NOTE IN 1870, BROTHERS JOHN Q. AND JAMES M. REMAIN TOGETHER.
 
Page 207 NOTE LOCATION IS VERY NEAR BROTHERS, JAMES M. AND  

JOHN Q. MALONEY. 
 
  WILLIAM A. MALONY, 49  (SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA) 
  Nancy 45; William A. 18; Samuel 16; Sarah E. (J.??)13; 
  REFER TO 1860 CENSUS FOR STATISTICS ON OLDER 
  CHILDREN. 

 Thomas 6;  b. 2-7-1864; married Josephine Harmon; d. 7-25-1890 
  Buried Midway CP Church. 
Lillie 3  b.c. 1867; in 1880 household.  No additional 
  information is available. 

   
1880 CENSUS GREENE CO.: 
 
TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
VALENTINE MALONEY, 56 “COUNTY CLERK”  (SON OF ROBERT) 
 STATES FATHER BORN TN; MOTHER BORN VA 
Sarah A. 40; Frank 13; Mary A. 11; Walter 6 
Valentine dies before 1900.  His widow and son, Walter are in the 1900 census. 
 
TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
ELLEN MALONEY 73   (WIDOW OF JOHN MALONEY, SON  
Living in the household of her daughter, “Kate” Maloney Yost.         OF ROBERT)  
Ellen dies 3-10-1882 at age 75.  Survived by 6 daughters. Her burial place has not been 
found. She and John Maloney are probably buried at Old Harmony Cemetery.  
     



PAGE 10: 1880 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
 
DISTRICT 23 
W. A. MALONEY 58, “FARMER”   (SON OF WILLIAM) 
 STATES BOTH PARENTS BORN IN TN (THIS IS INCORRECT.   
 MOTHER, LYDIA COOPER MALONEY, IS BORN IN VA.) 
Nancy 54; Samuel J. 24; Thomas N. 16; Lily C. 12; 
 REFER TO PRIOR CENSUS FOR STATISTICS ON OLDER CHILDREN. 
Atie S. (female) 9  No other information is available. 
 
 
PEGGY MALONEY, 28    (UNIDENTIFIED PERSON) 
Living in the household of Charles (age 68) and Elizabeth (age 56) Hawkins. 
(There is no Peggy” (or “Margaret” ) Maloney in the 1860 or 1870 Greene 
County Census.  She MAY be a widow (??) of one of the Maloney sons?? 
The Hawkins Families live in the Northern area of Greene County.  She 
is enumerated in the 1900 Greene County Census as Margaret Maloney, age 52, 
born May 1848, “Single”.) 
 
DISTRICT 4 
HUGH D. MALONY, 38, “FARMER”  (SON OF WILLIAM CONWAY, SON OF 
 (b. 6-6-1842; d. 9-7-1902, buried Maloney Cemetery) HUGH MALONEY) 
Anna 27; (Nee Scruggs) 
Alice 8;  b. 12-21-1871; d. 6-10-1928; married Charles Elijah Kidwell; buried 

 Maloney Cemetery. 
Louisa R. 6;    b. 6-27-1873; d. 4-3-1930; married J. Henry “Hal” Herring, whose 1st

wife was Nancy Maloney, daughter of William Conway. All buried  
Maloney Cemetery.  

Lucy E. 4;  
Hugh C. 2 b. 1878; d. 1955; married Lena McCorkle. Buried Maloney Cem. 
 
Unnamed in 1880 census is daughter, Emma L., b. 3-18-1880; d. 4-24-1880; buried 
Maloney Cemetery. 
 
An unnamed daughter is born and died 1887, buried Maloney Cemetery. 
“Bum”, a family dog is also buried in this Family Cemetery. 
 
DISTRICT 4 
WILLIAM C. MALONEY, 66, “FARMER” (SON OF HUGH MALONEY) 
Louisa C., 59;      (William states father, born Ireland.) 
Robert M. 29 “Dr. R. M. Maloney”, b. 3-23-1851; d. 4-23-1894  Maloney Cem. 
Nancy; 25; b. 3-12-1855; married J. H. Herring; d. 1-5-1883  Maloney Cem.  
John 22 John A.,  b.10-8-1857; married Allie Smith; d. 8-30-1895; buried Maloney 

Cemetery. Allie, b. 7-3-1857; d. 10-15-1887.  Their son, John A. (Jr.), b. 
4-10-1884; d. 2-23-1891 is buried with them.  Refer to Historic Greene 

 County and Its People, page 219-220 for information on his family. 



PAGE 11: 1880 CENSUS CONTINUED: 
  
TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
WILLIAM F. MALONEY, 24 “ARMY PRIVATE”    (SON OF VALENTINE, A 
Unmarried  SON OF ROBERT, AGE 14 IN 1870 HOUSEHOLD) 
William, b. June 1856, still unmarried, lives with his widowed Mother in 1900. 
 
TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
ROBERT MALONEY, 40, “CARPENTER” (SON OF ROBERT) 
 STATES BOTH PARENTS BORN IN TN.  THIS IS WRONG. 
Mary 27  Mary L. Williamson married Robert Dixon Maloney on 12-2-1875. 
   Robert Dixon Maloney: b. 5-1-1831; d. 4-24-1906 buried 
   Oak Grove Cemetery  
   (They had only 1 daughter, Julia Kate Maloney (1882-1950)  
 
DISTRICT 23 
JOHN (“Q”) MALONEY 53, “FARMER” (SON OF WILLIAM) 
 STATES BOTH PARENTS BORN IN TN.  THIS IS WRONG. 
Mary E. 41; Ida I. 13; Cora Margaret 10; Ann Gertrude B. 9; Susan Josephine 7; William 
N. 5; Martha J. 5; John Cloyd 3.   SEE 1870 CENSUS FOR STATISTICS. 
 
DISTRICT 23 
JAMES M. MALONEY, 57, “FARMER”  (SON OF WILLIAM) 
 STATES BOTH PARENTS BORN IN TN.  THIS IS WRONG. 
Mary 54 (nee Armitage)  
Laura E. 19; George A. 15; Fannie Maloney 70 b.  SC “black”; 
REFER TO THE ARTICLE IN HISTORIC GREENE COUNTY, PAGE 162.  THE 
CHILDREN ARE IDENTIFIED AS LAURA, WHO MARRIED JOHN ALLEN; 
JOHN HOLTSINGER MALONEY, WHO MARRIED PHOEBE ANN JONES; 
AND GEORGE, WHO MARRIED MATILDA MYERS. 
Also in the household are: George Armitage 37 “son-in-law”; Bessie Armitage 2 “niece” 
and Rebecca Ragsdale, 23 “housekeeper”. 
REFER TO PRIOR CENSUS FOR INFORMATION ON CHILDREN. 
 
DISTRICT 7 
JOHN H. MALONEY, 27, “FARMER”     (SON OF JAMES M., SON 
Phebe, 31; Mary L. 4; Mattie M. 3;         OF WILLIAM) 
Georgia B. 1 
HE IS JOHN HOLTSIGNER MALONEY WHO MARRIED PHOEBE A. JONES. 
 
DISTRICT 19 
W. (WILLIAM) A. MALONEY (JR) 28, “DRUGIST” (SON OF WILLIAM A. (SR) 
unmarried, in the household of J.A. Radar, 45    SON OF WILLIAM) 
William Alexander, b. 9-28-1852; Married Josephine Broyles. d. 7-14-1934 Washington 
Co TN. 
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TOWN OF GREENEVILLE 
THOMAS MALONEY 34 “LAWYER”     (SON OF WILLIAM CONWAY 
Lillie S., 25; No children in household.                        SON OF HUGH) 
(She is Lillie Stover, granddaughter of Pres. Andrew Johnson) 
AFTER LILLIE DIES, THOMAS MOVES TO TEXAS WHERE HE 
REMARRIES.  LILLIE IS BURIED IN THE PRES. ANDREW JOHNSON 
FAMILY PLOT IN GREENEVILLE.  THOMAS MALONEY REMARRIED 
AND DIED IN UTAH. 
 
1890  CIVIL WAR SOLDIERS AND PENSIONERS CENSUS: 
     
GREENEVILLE: 
JAMES S. MALONEY, Private 1st TN Cavalry, Co. B; Enlist: 8-12-1862, age 20;(The 
1st TN Cavalry was originally organized as the 4th TN Infantry) Discharge:  6-9-1865. 
BORN 8-15-1847; DIED 1925.  SON OF WILLIAM ALEXANDER MALONEY 
AND GRANDSON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY. 
 
ALBANY: 
JOHN Q. MALONEY, Private 4th TN Infantry, Co. A.; Enlist 4-24-1863, age 38 
Discharge: 8-2-1865 
BORN 8-4-1826; DIED 10-21-1904;   SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER 
MALONEY. 
 
CHUCKEY CITY: 
WILLIAM MALONEY, Private 4th TN Cavalry, Enlist: 11-5-1862; 
Discharge: 7-12-1865 
THERE IS NO AGE STATED AT ENLISTMENT; THEREFORE, I DO NOT 
KNOW WHICH WILLIAM HE IS?? 
 
1900 CENSUS GREENE CO.:  (census taken 6-1-1900) 
 
DISTRICT 23 
GEORGE A. MALONEY, 36 (SON OF JAMES M., G-SON OF WILLIAM) 
Household members are not readable on census page.  REFER TO PAGE 162,  
HISTORIC GREENE COUNTY.  GEORGE MARRIED MATILDA MYERS. HE 
OPERATED THE ALBANY STORE WITH HIS FATHER, JAMES M. 
MALONEY.  AFTER GEORGE’S DEATH, HIS NEPHEW, LEE ALLEN (SON 
OF LAURA MALONEY ALLEN) RAN THE STORE.   GEORGE MALONEY 
DIED BEFORE 1910.  HIS WIDOW, “TILDA”, IS IN THE 1910 CENSUS.  IN 
1920,  “TILDA” MALONEY, “AUNT”, LIVES WITH LEE KELLER, AGE 36. 
George A. and “Tilda” Myers Maloney are buried at Albany Cemetery, also 
known as Carter’s Stations: George A. Maloney, b. 9-4-1864; d. 11-8-1909; 
Tilda Myers Maloney: b. 8-2-1866; d. 11-5-1927.  They did not have children.  
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DISTRICT 23 
JOHN H. MALONEY, 47; BORN DEC. 1853   (SON OF JAMES M., G-SON OF 
Phebe 42 (??); married 28 years; 3 children; 3 living    WILLIAM) 
Lula A., 25; Georgia E. 21 (?); James M (or W.??). 15 (James dies at age 21) 
In the 1910 census, Georgia and her husband Harold LANE live in her parents 
household.  Also in the 1910 household of John H. Maloney are Mary Allen, 21, 
“niece” and Juanita, 6 months “granddaughter.  MARY ALLEN, AGE 21, IS THE 
DAUGHTER OF LAURA MALONEY ALLEN, A DAUGHTER OF JAMES M. 
MALONEY.  (SEE ARTICLE PAGE 162).  THIS DOCUMENTS THAT JOHN Q. 
AND JAMES M. MALONEY ARE BROTHERS, AND BOTH ARE THE SONS OF 
WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY.
This entire family is buried at Albany Cemetery, also known as Carter’s Station: 
John H. (Holtsinger) Maloney, b. 12-15-1853; d. 4-4-1911 
Phoeba A., b. 9-13-1848; d. 4-28-1918 
Lula A., b. 3-19-1875; d. 3-20-1961, wife of Ben A. Jeffries 
Georgia, b. 5-20-1880; d. 3-29-1951, wife of L. Harold Lane 
James “W.”, b. 3-11-1885; d. 11-18-1905, unmarried. 
 
DISTRICT 23 
JOHN Q. MALONEY, 74; BORN AUGUST 1826    (SON OF WILLIAM) 
Mary E. 61, born Nov. 1838; married 34 years; 8 children; 7 living 
Ida E. 34; Gurtie 29; Martha J. 25; Johnnie 23; “Elie” (a son) 17 
John Q., b. 8-4-1826; d. 10-21-1904; Mary, b. 11-18-1838; d. 9-19-1911;Carter’s Chapel. 
“ELIE” IS ELBERT, WHO IN 1920, AGE 36, LIVES IN MORRISTOWN, TN. 
 
DISTRICT 10 
JAMES S. MALONEY 53            (SON OF WILLIAM A. AND 
      G-SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA) 
Hannah G. 49; married 30 years; 7 children; 5 living 
Lillie P. 22; Fannie K. 18; Bonnie G. 16; Nessie “C.” (son) 13 
In 1900, James S. and Hannah live next door to James H. Willis, age 59, a brother-
in-law, to Mariah Maloney Willis, wife of Walter C. Willis, and daughter of Robert 
and Catherine Cooper Maloney. 
This family is documented in the Family Bible, at one time in the possession of Richard 
Harrison Doughty (1923-2003), the son of Bonnie G. Maloney Doughty: 
James S. Maloney, b. 8-15-1847; m.Hannah Kidwell 3-27-1870; d. 1925 DOD tombstone 
Hannah G. (Kidwell), b. 12-17-1850; d. 1929 DOD on tombstone 
Mollie May, b. 3-6-1872; died 10-27-1874 
Leo N., b. 8-13-1874 
Morris K., b. 6-18-1877; died  7-12-1877 
Lillia Perl, b. 8-9-1878 
Fannie K., b. 4-3-1882 (or 4-6-1881), two dates are in the Bible. 
Bonnie G., b. 12-26-1883 (married Willis Henry Doughty) 
Nessie Kline, b. 12-14-1887; d. 1967 DOD on tombstone 
Many members of this family are buried at Oak Grove Cemetery in Greeneville. 
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DISTRICT 10 
ROBERT D. MALONEY 69      (SON OF ROBERT) 
Mary 47; married 24 years; 1 child; 1 living.  (Mary L. Williamson Maloney) 
Julia C. 18 b. 5-10-1882; married Winfield S. Babb on 10-3-1918; died 
  11-21-1950, buried Mt. Pleasant CP Church (Cross Anchor) Cem. 
Robert and Mary are buried at Oak Grove Cemetery: 
Robert Dixon Maloney, born 5-1-1831; died 4-24-1906 
Mary L. Williamson Maloney, born 1852; died 3-15-1921 
 
 
DISTRICT 10 
SARAH W. MALONEY, 62 BORN VA NOV. 1838; “WIDOW”, 5 CHILDREN; 
4 LIVING    (WIDOW OF VALENTINE MALONEY, 
William 43, born June 1856     SON OF ROBERT) 
Walter W. 26, born June 1873 
Sarah died before the 1910 Census.   The burial place for Sarah or her husband, 
Valentine S. Maloney, has not been located.  They could be buried in unmarked 
graves at either Oak Grove Cemetery (established 1883) or at Old Harmony, where 
Valentine Maloney had a plot (no marker is there).  Neither William nor Walter are 
in the Greene County in 1910. Son, Walter Maloney is in NC in 1910 as a 
“Musician”.  Walter is not found anywhere in the US in the 1920 and 1930 Census. 
 
 
DISTRICT 11 
MARGARET MALONEY, 52, BORN MAY 1848; SINGLE; (UNIDENTIFIED 
She is a “lodger”, head of household is not readable.    PERSON) 
“Margaret” appears to be “Peggy” MALONEY, age 28, in the 1880 Census, 
unmarried and living in the household of Charles and Elizabeth HAWKINS. 
  
 
DISTRICT 12 
SARAH MALONEY, 60; BORN OCT. 1840; “WIDOW”; 4 CHILD. 3 LIVING; 
  (UNIDENTIFIED PERSON.) 
This family is associated with the George and Matilda (Myers) Maloney Family, and 
their nephew, Lee Allen, son of Laura Maloney Allen.  In the 1920 census, Matilda 
“Tilda” Maloney (widow of George A. Maloney, son of James M. Maloney and 
grandson of William and Lydia),  is  enumerated as “Aunt” in the household of Lee 
Keller. 
In Sarah’s 1900 household are:    
Florence KELLER, “daughter”; 42, born Dec. 1857; “Widow”, 1 child, 1 living 
Sally M. KELLER, 20, born August 1879.       
Neither Florence nor Sally Keller are in the 1910 census.   
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DISTRICT 19 
SAMUEL J. MALONEY, 44; BORN. AUGUST 1856  (SON OF 
     WILLIAM A. AND G-SON OF WILLIAM) 
“Ricy” (Recina Harmon), 37; married 18 years; She states they have no children. 
WILLIAM MALONEY, 78; BORN JUNE 1821; “FATHER”  (SON OF WM) 
THIS YEAR OF BIRTH IS WRONG, SINCE WILLIAM (SR) AND LYDIA 
 COOPER MALONEY WERE MARRIED IN 1822. 
Charley Teague, 13; “Nephew”, born March 1887 
Mary (?) MALONEY, “Niece”, 12; born July 1887 
The Father, William A. Maloney, died on 7-3-1904.  His son, Samuel J. Maloney, 
died in 1926; Both are buried at the Midway C.P. Church Cemetery. 
 
 
----------------- END GREENE COUNTY----------------- 
 
 
 
   OBION COUNTY, TN 
    1860-1910 
  
1860 CENSUS  OBION COUNTY: 
 
THERE IS ONLY ONE “MALONEY” AND ONE “MELONEY” FAMILY IN 1860 
OBION COUNTY: 
 
HH# 781, NO TOWNSHIP STATED; HOWEVER, BASED ON  
ADJACENT NAMES APPEARING IN 1860; THIS LOCATION IS 
TROY TOWNSHIP WHERE WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY 
LIVE IN 1870: 
E. (ELBERT) S. MALONEY (MALE), AGE 31 (BORN C. 1829) 
J. F. (son) , age 3 (JAMES see 1870) 
W. A. (son), age 2 (He apparently dies before 1870) 
Charley, 4 months (CHARLES see 1870 household) 

(IN THE 1880 OBION COUNTY CENSUS, CHARLEY 
   IS IN THE HOUSEHOLD OF ALEXANDER PARDUE,
   AS “NEPHEW”. 
 
E. S. MALONEY, BORN C. 1829, IS A SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA 
COOPER MALONEY.  HE IS NOT IN THEIR 1850 HOUSEHOLD IN GREENE 
COUNTY, TN.  “E. S.” IS ELBERT MALONEY IN THE 1880 CENSUS.
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1860 CENSUS  OBION COUNTY CONTINUED: 
 
HH #802, NO TOWNSHIP STATED 
WM “MELONEY”, AGE 64, (born c. 1796) BORN VA; “FARMER” $1,500 

(SON OF JOHN MALONEY SENIOR)  
LIDIA 58, BORN VA (born c. 1802, DAUGHTER OF CHRISTOPHER AND 

JANE BROWN COOPER) 
T. (THOMAS) B. 22; (male) “FARMER” 
“C. OR F”. Ten., 17 (female) 
 “C./F.” Ten. Maloney, is not in William and Lydia Maloney’s 1850 household; thus, 
she is apparently the wife of Thomas B. Maloney.   
THOMAS B. MALONEY DIES BEFORE AUGUST 1867, WHEN TENNESSEE 
MALONEY REMARRIED ON 3-24-1867 TO LEWIS H. BURTON. 
LEWIS H. BURTON THEN DIED BEFORE 1880, WHEN TENNESSEE 
MALONEY BURTON HAS REMARRIED TO FELIX PIERCE, AND HER 
DAUGHTER WITH FIRST HUSBAND, THOMAS B. MALONEY, LILLIE B. 
MALONEY (BORN C. 1862), IS A “STEPDAUGHTER” IN THE HOUSEHOLD. 
 
In HH # 801 are: J. C. “BLACKSHAR”, AGE 28 
   N. (Nancy) A. (Ann), age 24, (MALONEY, daughter of 
       William and Lydia Maloney) 
   John C. Blackshear married Nancy Ann Maloney on 3-1-1859 

In Obion County, TN. 
THE 1888 HISTORY OF STODDARD COUNTY, MO, INCLUDES AN ARTICLE 
BY NANCY ANN BLACKSHEAR, WHERE SHE STATES SHE IS A 
DAUGHTER OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY.  SHE GOES ON 
TO SAY WILLIAM AND LYDIA WERE THE PARENTS OF EIGHT 
CHILDREN, OF WHOM FIVE WERE LIVING IN 1888:  WILLIAM, JAMES, 
JOHN, ELIZABETH AND NANCY.  NANCY ANN MALONEY BLACKSHEAR 
STATES SHE AND HER HUSBAND MIGRATED TO STODDARD COUNTY, 
MO IN 1871. 
 
 
In HH #802 are: J. T. PARDUE, AGE 26 
   E. (Elizabeth) J., age 26, (MALONEY, daughter of 
       William and Lydia Maloney) 
   N. (Newton) F., age 4 
   J. (John) T., age 4 
   James T. Pardue married Elizabeth J. Maloney on 1-17-1856 
   in Obion County, TN.  THE YEAR 1856 “DATES” THE 

ARRIVAL OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER 
 MALONEY IN OBION COUNTY, TN. 
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1870 CENSUS OBION CO.: 
THERE ARE ONLY TWO MALONEY/MALONY FAMILIES IN 1870 OBION 
COUNTY: 
 
HH#173/183 TROY TOWNSHIP: 
E. S. MALONEY, AGE 39 (BORN C. 1831) “FARMER”; $700 
Mary J. 34 (She is a second wife, married after 1860) 
James, 15  (Son by 1st wife); Charles 10  (Son by 1st wife); John 8; Kate 6; Thomas B. 4; 
Robert 2 
HE IS ELBERT S. MALONEY, SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER 
MALONEY.  SEE 1880 OBION COUNTY CENSUS. 
 
 
HH #16/16 TROY TOWNSHIP: 
WILL MALONEY, AGE 75 (BORN C. 1795) VA; “FARMER”  $1200 
   (“WILL” IS WILLIAM MALONEY (SR) 
LYDIA, AGE 68 (BORN C. 1802) VA
   (SHE IS LYDIA COOPER MALONEY) 
E. (Elizabeth) J. PARDUE 33 (NEE MALONEY, D/O WILLIAM + LYDIA). 
     ELIZABETH IS A WIDOW BY 1870. 
Newton PARDUE 13; John PARDUE 10; PARDUE 1st name not readable, possibly 
“Turner”?, MALE, 8 (Descendant information shows this child as a female, 
“Fannie”.)
 
 
HH # 17/17 TROY TOWNSHIP: 
Lewis BURTON, age 30 
TENNESSEE, AGE 25 (WIDOW OF THOMAS B. MALONEY, 
     SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA) 
“Christian”, age 10 (BORN C. 1860) SEE 1880, HIS NAME IS CHARLES H., 

BORN FEBRUARY 1861. 
Lilly B., age 8 (BORN C. 1862) 
Newton, age 1 
John, age 12 (BORN C. 1858; HOWEVER, HE DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE 1860 
HOUSEHOLD OF THOMAS AND TENNESSEE MALONEY.) 
 
SURNAMES OF THE CHILDREN ARE NOT SPECIFIED.  TENNESSEE 
MALONEY, WIDOW OF THOMAS B. MALONEY, REMARRIED LEWIS 
BURTON ON 8-24-1867.  THEREFORE, THE 3 OLDER CHILDREN MUST BE 
CHILDREN OF THOMAS B. MALONEY, SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA. 
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THERE IS ONLY ONE MALONEY/MALONY/MELONEY FAMILY IN 1880 
AND 5 “SINGLE” PERSONS IN 1880 OBION COUNTY: 
 
1.  ELBERT MALONEY, AGE 52; BORN C. 1828 TN; PARENTS BORN VA. 
Martha, age 27, born c. 1853 
Robert, age 11, born c. 1869 
Frank E., age 9, born c. 1871 
Maudie, 3 months, born 1880 
ELBERT (S.) MALONEY IS THE SON OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER 
MALONEY.  HE APPARENTLY DIES BEFORE 1900.  HE MAY BE BURIED IN 
AN UNMARKED GRAVE AT ZION CEMETERY IN OBION COUNTY, TN?? 
 
2.  JOHN MALONEY, AGE 16, BORN C. 1864 “NEPHEW” IN HOUSEHOLD 
OF JOHN AND LEANORA JACKSON 
He would be the son, John, age 8, in the 1870 household of ELBERT S. MALONEY.
 
3.  JAMES MALONEY, AGE 21, BORN C. 1859, IN HOUSEHOLD OF JAMES M. 
AND MARTHA WILSON, “MERCHANT”.  THIS FAMILY LIVES IN 
WILSONVILLE. 
He would be James, F. age 15, in the 1870 household of ELBERT S. MALONEY. 
 
4.  CHARLES H. MALONEY, AGE 20, BORN C. 1860, “NEPHEW”; FATHER 
BORN TN; MOTHER BORN SC; IN HOUSEHOLD OF ALEXANDER PARDUE, 
AGE 43, BORN S.C.  THE FAMILY RESIDES IN CRAVENS SCHOOL HOUSE. 
Charley is age 10, in the 1870 household of ELBERT S. MALONEY.
Zion Cemetery:  C. H. MALONEY, b. Feb 1861; d. Jan 1912 
 
OTHER PEOPLE ENUMERATED IN THIS HOUSEHOLD: 
 Alexander J. Pardue, age 43, born SC; father b. VA; mother b. SC; Leanah B., 23; 
 Mary A., 19; Luther J., 13; Emma J., 11; Leabell, 6; Ora (daughter) 1; 
 CHARLES H. MALONEY, 20; “NEPHEW, works on farm” 
 
5.  KATIE MALONEY, AGE 14, BORN C. 1866, IN HOUSEHOLD OF JAMES 
AND MARTHA HORNBEAK.  THIS FAMILY LIVES IN WILSONVILLE. 
She would be Kate, age 6, in the 1870 household of ELBERT S. MALONEY.
 
6.  LILLIE MALONEY, AGE 17, BORN C. 1863, “STEP-DAUGHTER, IN 
HOUSEHOLD OF TENNESSEE BURTONS AND FELIX PIERCE. 
 Lillie is the daughter of Thomas B. and C. F. Ten. Maloney, who are in the 
1860 household of WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY.   Others in the 
PIERCE household are “stepchildren” Isaac N. BURTON, age 11; David L. 
BURTON, age 9; and Logan BURTON, AGE 5.  They are children of Tennessee 
Maloney Burton Pierce with her 2nd husband, Lewis BURTON (married 1867). 
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1900 CENSUS OBION CO.: 
 
1. CHARLY MALONEY, AGE 40, BORN FEB. 1860; “PARENTS BORN NC” 
        (THIS IS WRONG) 

Rosy, age 28; born Dec. 1871; 4 children; 3 living 
 Ernest 9  (He is in the 1920 census.) 
 Lexie (son) 6  (He is in the 1920 census) 
 Dorothy 4 
HE IS THE SON OF ELBERT S. MALONEY AND GRANDSON OF WILLIAM 
AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY. 
 
2. BOON MALONY, AGE 14 (FEMALE) “STEPDAUGHTER”?) 
The surname of the head of household is Ragsdale.  No other data is readable on the 
page.  (See the 1910 Census, where Eva A. Maloney, 17, is in the household of 
Columbus D. Ragsdale.) 
 
 
1910 CENSUS OBION CO.: 
 
ONLY TWO LISTINGS FOR THE MALONEY SURNAME IN 1910: 
  
1. HH # 155:  CHARLES H. MALONEY, 50; “FARMER” MARRIED 22 YEARS; 
5 CHILDREN; 5 LIVING 
“Essy” age 38; L. (“Lexie”) Ernest age 19; Dorothy age 14; Myrtle, age not readable. 
CHARLES IS THE SON OF ELBERT S. MALONEY AND GRANDSON OF 
WILLIAM AND LYDIA COOPER MALONEY. 
 Charles H. Maloney died in 1912.  His widow, son (Lexie) Ernest and daughter, 
Myrtle, are in his widow’s household.  Son, “Lexie”, age 26 (see the 1900 household) 
is married with 2 daughters in the 1920 census. 
 
THIS FAMILY IS BURIED AT ZION CEMETERY IN OBION COUNTY, TN: 
C. H. Maloney:  b. Feb. 1861; d. Jan. 1912 
Rosie Maloney:  b. 1870: d. 10-10-1961 
Robert T. Maloney:  b. 2-11-1888; d. 5-11-1901 
S. O. Maloney:  b. 11-15-1885; d. 1-22-1979 
Louella King:   b. 4-10-1881; d. 3-12-1955 (wife of one of the above?? or daughter??) 
 
 
2. HH #26:  EVA A. MALONEY, 17; “STEPDAUGHTER” 
In household of Columbus D. Ragsdale, age 53 and wife, Jane, age 39; married 17 years. 
Jane states she has 7 children; 5 are living.  Three Ragsdale children in household. 
 
3. HH #42:  LAURA MALONEY 37, “WIDOW”; 3 CHILDREN; 3 LIVING 
Stacy C. (daughter) 16; Paul E. 14; Gladys A. 12.  This family is in the 1920 census.
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1910 CENSUS OBION CO. CONTINUED: 
 
 
4. HH #104:  WILLIAM C. MALONEY, 19 “STEPSON”  (born c. 1891) 
In the household of Daniel J. Wilson, 53 and wife, Lora R. 43; 2nd marriage; married 11 
years; 4 children; 4 living (In the household are William C. Maloney and  3 Wilson 
children in household ages 9 and under.)  This family is not in the 1920 Census.
 
 
5. HH #101:  ERNEST MALONEY, AGE 19, “BOARDER”  (born c. 1891) 
Living in the household of Virgil Morris 
(He is counted twice.  See HH 155 of CHARLES H. MALONEY.   
 
 
6. HH # 36:  SUMMER O. MALONEY (MALE), AGE 25  (born c. 1885) 
Living in the household of James Maintosh.   
Summer O. Maloney  is in the 1920 Census. 
Buried Zion Cemetery in Obion County, TN: 
S. O. Maloney, b. 11-15-1885; d. 1-22-1979 
 
 
 
BECAUSE SEVERAL OF THE GRANCHILDREN OF WILLIAM AND LYDIA 
COOPER MALONEY ARE BURIED AT ZION CEMETERY, IT SEEMS THAT 
WILLIAM AND LYDIA COULD ALSO BE BURIED THERE, AS WELL AS 
THEIR SONS, ELBERT AND THOMAS. 
 
 
 
-------------END OF OBION COUNTY, TN CENSUS-----------


